Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lakshmi Narain, S/o Sh Girdhari Lal, R/o H No-994-B, Street No-3, Parwana Nagar, Moga.

... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP,Civil Secretariat, Police Head Quarter, Moga.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 573 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Balwinder Singh, HC for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 13.04.2019 has sought information regarding challan dated 21.02.2019 No.332774 -copy of driving licenses confiscated while issuing challan to the violator, location of police naka and authorization by competent authority and other information concerning the office of SSP Civil Secretariat, Moga. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 24.06.2019.

Versus

The respondent present has brought the information. The complainant is absent to point out the discrepancies, if any. The respondent is directed to send the information to the complainant through registered post.

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on 14.01.2020 at 11.00 AM.

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh,

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in





Sh. Suba Singh, S/o Sh Ganda Singh, R/o village Chak Pakhi, Tehsil & Distt Fazilka.

... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SE, PSPCL, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 587 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Manu Loona, Advocate for the Complainant

Sh. Vipan Kumar, SDO PSPCL-Laduka for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 09.04.2019 has sought information regarding present location of the transformer which was earlier installed in village chak in the name of Suba Singh for domestic supply challan and other information concerning the office of SE, PSPCL Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The complainant was not provided the information which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 27.06.2019.

The respondent has brought the information and handed over to the counsel for the complainant. The counsel has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is disposed off and closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kanwal Nain Singh, # 62, Model Town, Ambala City.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2324 of 2019

PRESENT: Kanwal Nain Singh as the Appellant

Ms Manjuli Sharma, Suptd. Policy Branch for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 03.12.2018 has sought information regarding policy matter relating to allotment of land to religious bodies/institutions comprising amendment of policy for allotment of land from 01.01.2000, provision of law authorizing GMDA to consolidate the land holdings and other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The appellant did not provide the ID proof, the information was not supplied after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 23.02.2019 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing first appeal, the PIO sent reply to the appellant vide letter dated 03.04.2019. On being not satisfied with the reply, the appellant filed 2nd appeal in the Commission on 01.07.2019.

The respondent present from the policy branch pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant. The appellant is not satisfied and stated that the PIO has not mentioned in the reply that the allotment policy is the same that was applicable in the year 2000. The PIO has also not provided the information on point-4. The respondent stated that the information regarding point-4 relates to the allotment branch.

The respondent is directed to provide certified copies of the information and also give in writing that the allotment policy is same that was applicable in the year 2000. The PIO-Allotment Branch-GMADA is also directed to provide information on point-4.

To come up for compliance on 14.01.2020 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Roop Singh, S/o Sh Hari Singh, R/o Street No-2, New Basant Nagar, Malout Road, Opposite Gandhi Petrol Pump, Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP.

Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2353 of 2019

Versus

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.Rajinder Kumar, SI for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 27.03.2019 has sought information regarding action taken on the complaint dated 11.07.2015 filed against Nawab Singh s/o Nek Ram for issuing fake ID proof in different names at Bhatinda address and other information concerning the office of SSP Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 09.05.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the appellant had sought action taken report on his complaint dated 11.07.2015. However, as per report of SHO Police Station City-1 Abohar, the said complaint was not found in their record. The respondent also stated that the appellant might have given wrong information and hence the appellant be asked to provide exact complaint number. The appellant is absent.

The appellant is directed to clarify the exact complaint number to the PIO so as to enable them to provide the information.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **13.01.2020 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of **Deputy Commissioner**, **Fazilka**. Copies of the order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated 04.11.2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



... Appellant

Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, S/o Sh Nidhan Singh, VPO New Sullar, # 105, T ehsil & Distt Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN, PSPCL, East Division, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o XEN, PSPCL, East Division, Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2356 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Jatinder Pal Singh as the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 11.02.2019 has sought information regarding application dated 23.08.2015 handed over to the JE and action taken on the application and other information concerning the office of Xen PSPCL Patiala. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 18.03.2019 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing appeal, the PIO sent reply to the appellant vide letter dated 12.04.2019. On being not satisfied with the reply, the appellant filed a complaint in the Commission on 02.07.2019.

The appellant pleaded that the PIO has not provided the complete information. The respondent is absent.

Having gone through the RTI application and the information provided by the PIO vide letter dated 12.04.2019, the following was concluded:

- Points-1 & 2 - Sufficiently replied and information provided

Point-3
 Incomplete reply. The PIO to relook and provide

Information

Point-4
 If there is any department enquiry which has been

conducted, to provide enquiry report

Point-5
 The information is not covered under the ambit of

the information as per the RTI Act.

To come up for further hearing on 14.01.2020 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Iqbal Singh, S/o Sh Gurbachan Singh, R/o N.D 221, Tanda Road, Jalandhar.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Administrator, JDA, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Administrator, JDA, Jalandhar.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2386 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Bhagwant Singh Sangha Advocate for the Appellant

Sh.Sanjeev Sharma, PIO for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 30.01.2018 has sought information on 8 points regarding receipt of summons/notices from NCDRC Delhi by Additional Chief Administrator PUDA/JDA Jalandhar and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator, JDA Jalandhar. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 25.07.2018 after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 27.08.2018 which disposed off the appeal on 20.03.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant. The counsel for the appellant has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh Ramandeep Singh, Ward No-18, Street No-2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab Energy Development Agency, Sector-33-D, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Punjab Energy Development Agency, Sector-33-D, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2227 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.M.P.Singh, Director-cum-PIO for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 11.03.2019 has sought information regarding solar plants/systems projects installed under the control of PEDA by M/s Sunlive Solar System Ludhiana and other information concerning the office of Punjab Energy Development Agency, Punjab Chandigarh. The appellant was denied the information by the PIO vide letter dated 10.04.2019 after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 04.05.2019 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing appeal, the PIO sent reply to the appellant vide letter dated 11.06.2019. On being not satisfied with the reply, the appellant filed 2nd appeal in the Commission on 24.06.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the since the information is 3rd party and the 3rd party has not given its consent to share their information, it cannot be provided. The appellant is absent and vide email has sought exemption.

The 3rd party M/s Sunlive Solar System is impleaded in the case and directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing and plead its case otherwise it will be presumed that they have nothing to say in the matter and the decision will be taken on the merits of the case.

To come up for further hearing on 15.01.2020 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019 (Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

CC to : M/s Sunlive Solar System,

Amaltas Enclave,

Near DD Public School, Jalandhar Bye-Pass,

Ludhiana.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o GLADA, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o GLADA, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2246 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.Santosh Kumar Bains, PIO for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 27.03.2019 has sought information regarding building map of Moti Mehal Delux Hotel Ludhiana and other information concerning the office of GLADA Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 02.05.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the since the information is 3rd party and the 3rd party has not given its consent to share their information, it cannot be provided. The reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 25.10.2019. The appellant is absent.

Having gone through the entire record, the Commission finds that there is nothing on record which establishes that the information sought by the appellant has a larger public interest, hence the appeal is dismissed and the case is closed.

The case is **disposed off and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Hakam Singh, S/o Sh Darshan Singh, R/o Madhir, Tehsil Giderbaha, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o DC.

Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DC,

Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2255 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.Parkash Singh O/o SDM Gidderbaha for the Respondent

Versus

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 19.02.2019 has sought information regarding action taken on the complaint dated 13.07.2018 filed against Harpreet Singh and other information concerning the office of DC Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 15.03.2019 after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 01.04.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent has brought the information. The appellant is absent to point out the discrepancies, if any. I have gone through the RTI application and the information brought by the respondent and find that the information is being provided to the best possible extent.

The respondent is directed to send the information to the appellant within a week through registered post.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



... Appellant

Sh. Akashdeep Singh, S/o sh Balvir Singh, R/o Village Khubban, Teshil Abohar, Distt Fazilka.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o IGP, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2259 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.Rajinder Kumar, SI for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 06.04.2019 has sought information regarding copy of complaint filed against the appellant by Baldev Kaur w/o Balveer Singh on 16.01.2019 alongwith statement of witnesses and other information concerning the office of SSP Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 09.05.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 22.10.2019 and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission. The appellant is absent.

The appellant is directed to point out the discrepancies, if any and send his observations to the PIO. The PIO is directed to remove the same.

To come up for further hearing on **13.01.2020 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of **Deputy Commissioner**, **Fazilka**. Copies of the order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 04.11.2019



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: -psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh.Bhupinder Singh, S/o Sh Gurjail Singh, Village Bahmna Basti, Tehsil Samana. Distt Patiala.

... Appellant

...Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o DC, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala.

Fallala.

Appeal Case No. 411 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Bhupinder Singh as the Appellant

Sh.Harbans Sharma, advocate and Sh.Sandeep Singh, Tehsildar Samana

for the Respondent

ORDER:

The case was last heard on 29.07.2019. Having gone through the record, it was observed that the appellant had filed RTI application with DC office Patiala which forwarded it to the office of DDPO Samana and DDPO further forwarded the RTI application to the BDPO Samana. The respondent present from the office of BDPO Samana pleaded that the information does not pertain to them.

The case was sent back to the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala to ascertain the department under whose custody this particular information exists and directed them to look at the RTI application and provide the information as per the RTI Act.

Hearing dated 04.11.2019:

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been supplied to the appellant. The appellant is not satisfied and stated that he has sought the copies of that letter/certificate through which the khasra numbers were allotted and the copy of Govt order/rule under which the PWD rest house was constructed.

The respondent stated that the information regarding point-1 is not available in their record and it might be available with the office of Director Land Records, Punjab, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar. The respondent further stated that information regarding point-2 is also not available in their record and it may be available in PWD office.

The PIO-Director Land Record, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar and the PIO-PWD(B&R), Patiala are impleaded in the case and directed to look at the RTI application and provide the relevant information to the appellant.

To come up for compliance on 15.01.2020 at 11.00 AM.

Chandigarh Dated:04.11.2019

Sd/(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

CC to:1. PIO-Director Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar

2. PIO-PWD(B&R), Patiala

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: -psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh.Bhupinder Singh, S/o Sh Gurjail Singh, Village Bahmna Basti, Tehsil Samana. Distt Patiala.

... Appellant

...Respondent

Public Information Officer,

O/o DC, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner, Patiala Division,

Patiala. Appeal Case No. 414 of 2019

Sh.Bhupinder Singh as the Appellant Sh.Harbans Sharma, advocate for the Respondent

ORDER:

PRESENT:

The case was last heard on 29.07.2019. The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant. The appellant was not satisfied and stated that the PIO has not provided the status on the resolution dated 15.09.2009.

The PIO was directed to relook at the RTI application and provide the status report on the resolution which was passed on at a later date in the year 2009. The information be provided within 10 days.

Hearing dated 04.11.2019:

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant. The appellant has received the information.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated:04.11.2019